



**Schedule of Prices
New Haven Avenue
Water Main Replacement & Storm Sewer Improvements
Bid 22-21**

Route New Haven Ave - N. Elmwood Dr to N. Russell Ave
 County Kane
 Local Agency City of Aurora

Bids Received 3/09/22 at 2 p.m.

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		Stokes Excavating, Inc. 903 Daisyfield Rd Rockford, IL 61102		Holiday Sewer & Water Cons. Inc. 1000 N. Rand Rd., Suite 116 Wauconda, IL 60084		J. Congdon Sewer Service, Inc 170-A Alexandra Way Carol Stream, IL 60188		Mauro Sewer Construction, Inc. 1251 Redeker Rd Des Plaines, IL 60016		Performance Cons. & Eng., LLC 217 W. John St Plano, IL 60545	
				UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1	Abandon Valve Box	EA	9	\$400.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$50.00	\$ 450.00	\$50.00	\$ 450.00	\$150.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$100.00	\$ 900.00	\$75.00	\$ 675.00
2	Abandon Valve Vault	EA	3	\$400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$100.00	\$ 300.00	\$50.00	\$ 150.00	\$250.00	\$ 750.00	\$250.00	\$ 750.00	\$550.00	\$ 1,650.00
3	Select Granular Trench Backfill	CY	1,653	\$30.00	\$ 49,590.00	\$25.00	\$ 41,325.00	\$0.01	\$ 16.53	\$1.00	\$ 1,653.00	\$20.00	\$ 33,060.00	\$5.00	\$ 8,265.00
4	Exploration Trench, 8 Ft	LF	30	\$50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1.00	\$ 30.00	\$10.00	\$ 300.00	\$10.00	\$ 300.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$25.00	\$ 750.00
5	Restrained Joint Gasket, 8"	EA	12	\$100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$50.00	\$ 600.00	\$131.00	\$ 1,572.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,200.00
6	Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP WM, CL 52, 3" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	32	\$60.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$95.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$90.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$100.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$100.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$100.00	\$ 3,200.00
7	Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP WM, CL 52, 4" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	22	\$75.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$75.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$90.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$95.00	\$ 2,090.00	\$100.00	\$ 2,200.00
8	Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP WM, CL 52, 6" v	LF	68	\$85.00	\$ 5,780.00	\$75.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$90.00	\$ 6,120.00	\$100.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$85.00	\$ 5,780.00	\$95.00	\$ 6,460.00
9	Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP WM, CL 52, 8" v	LF	2,602	\$90.00	\$ 234,180.00	\$85.00	\$ 221,170.00	\$110.00	\$ 286,220.00	\$125.00	\$ 325,250.00	\$101.00	\$ 262,802.00	\$110.00	\$ 286,220.00
10	3" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$3,650.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
11	4" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,350.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00
12	6" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	2	\$4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$2,550.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00
13	8" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	8	\$4,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$3,050.00	\$ 24,400.00	\$4,300.00	\$ 34,400.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 30,400.00
14	8" MJ Gate Valve w/Valve Box	EA	1	\$3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00
15	Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal	EA	5	\$1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$100.00	\$ 500.00	\$100.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$500.00	\$ 2,500.00
16	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	7	\$5,200.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$5,200.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$ 47,600.00
17	1" Dia. Curb Stop & B-box	EA	15	\$1,250.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$350.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$800.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$400.00	\$ 6,000.00
18	1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop	EA	15	\$1,250.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$350.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$800.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 37,500.00
19	Trenchless Copper Water Service, 1"	LF	838	\$28.00	\$ 23,464.00	\$42.00	\$ 35,196.00	\$1.00	\$ 838.00	\$8.00	\$ 6,704.00	\$15.00	\$ 12,570.00	\$35.00	\$ 29,330.00
20	Interior Service Connection Allowance	Allowance	1	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00
21	Connect to Existing 3" WM	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,612.02	\$ 2,612.02	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
22	Connect to Existing 4" WM	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,950.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
23	Connect to Existing 6" WM	EA	7	\$5,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$ 14,700.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 22,400.00
24	Connect to Existing 8" WM	EA	2	\$5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00
25	Water Main Lowering	FT	20	\$225.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$350.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$350.00	\$ 7,000.00
26	Sanitary Service Removal and Replacemen	LF	60	\$50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$30.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$35.00	\$ 2,100.00
27	Sanitary Sewer Removal and Replacemen	LF	21	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$120.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$75.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$40.00	\$ 840.00
28	Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement,	LF	188	\$60.00	\$ 11,280.00	\$55.00	\$ 10,340.00	\$75.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$50.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$90.00	\$ 16,920.00	\$65.00	\$ 12,220.00
29	Storm Sewer - 8" C-900 PVC	LF	11	\$40.00	\$ 440.00	\$65.00	\$ 715.00	\$75.00	\$ 825.00	\$60.00	\$ 660.00	\$79.00	\$ 869.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,100.00
30	Storm Sewer - 12"DIP	LF	8	\$65.00	\$ 520.00	\$140.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$125.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$80.00	\$ 640.00	\$125.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$175.00	\$ 1,400.00
Page 1 Total =				\$ 560,674.00		\$ 492,056.00		\$ 524,666.55		\$ 563,229.00		\$ 532,891.00		\$ 562,310.00	



**Schedule of Prices
New Haven Avenue
Water Main Replacement & Storm Sewer Improvements
Bid 22-21**

Route New Haven Ave - N. Elmwood Dr to N. Russell Ave
 County Kane
 Local Agency City of Aurora

Bids Received 3/09/22 at 2 p.m.

				Engineer's Estimate		Stokes Excavating, Inc. 903 Daisyfield Rd Rockford, IL 61102		Holiday Sewer & Water Cons. Inc. 1000 N. Rand Rd., Suite 116 Wauconda, IL 60084		J. Congdon Sewer Service, Inc 170-A Alexandra Way Carol Stream, IL 60188		Mauro Sewer Construction, Inc. 1251 Redeker Rd Des Plaines, IL 60016		Performance Cons. & Eng., LLC 217 W. John St Plano, IL 60545	
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
31	Storm Sewer - 12" RCP	LF	268	\$60.00	\$ 16,080.00	\$55.00	\$ 14,740.00	\$65.00	\$ 17,420.00	\$50.00	\$ 13,400.00	\$65.00	\$ 17,420.00	\$65.00	\$ 17,420.00
32	Storm Inlet, 2' Dia.	EA	4	\$1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$1,575.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00
33	Storm Catch Basin, Ty B, 2' Dia.	EA	2	\$2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$1,750.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,275.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
34	Storm Catch Basin, Ty B, 3' Dia.	EA	8	\$3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$2,250.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$2,450.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 14,400.00
35	Storm Manhole, 4' Dia.	EA	4	\$5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$1,550.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$4,550.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 12,800.00
36	Connect to Existing Structure without Modification	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$750.00	\$ 750.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
37	Modify and Connect to Existing Structure	EA	2	\$2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,175.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
38	Field Adjustments to Proposed Storm Structure	EA	1	\$800.00	\$ 800.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	\$750.00	\$ 750.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
39	Storm Structures to be Removed	EA	1	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$300.00	\$ 300.00	\$100.00	\$ 100.00	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	\$550.00	\$ 550.00	\$750.00	\$ 750.00
40	Storm Junction Manhole Abandonment & Storm Sewer Reconnection - STA	EA	1	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$975.00	\$ 975.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
41	Remove Existing Headwall and Connect to Existing Drain Tile	EA	1	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$900.00	\$ 900.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,475.00	\$ 1,475.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00
42	Temporary Pavement, 2"	SY	153	\$20.00	\$ 3,060.00	\$60.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$1.00	\$ 153.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$13.00	\$ 1,989.00	\$5.00	\$ 765.00
43	Class D Patching, 6.5" Binder	SY	521	\$55.00	\$ 28,655.00	\$45.00	\$ 23,445.00	\$52.00	\$ 27,092.00	\$52.00	\$ 27,092.00	\$70.00	\$ 36,470.00	\$55.00	\$ 28,655.00
44	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	LF	220	\$35.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$57.00	\$ 12,540.00	\$44.00	\$ 9,680.00	\$49.00	\$ 10,780.00	\$55.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$45.00	\$ 9,900.00
45	PCC Sidewalk Removal and Replacement, 5"	SF	853	\$12.00	\$ 10,236.00	\$15.00	\$ 12,795.00	\$11.00	\$ 9,383.00	\$10.00	\$ 8,530.00	\$11.50	\$ 9,809.50	\$9.00	\$ 7,677.00
46	Detectable Warnings	SF	40	\$35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$31.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$31.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$39.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$31.00	\$ 1,240.00
47	Remove and Reset Brick Driveway Border	LS	1	\$400.00	\$ 400.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$2,150.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00
48	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 6", Residential	SY	68	\$70.00	\$ 4,760.00	\$85.00	\$ 5,780.00	\$104.00	\$ 7,072.00	\$104.00	\$ 7,072.00	\$120.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$94.00	\$ 6,392.00
49	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 8", Commercial	SY	20	\$70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$114.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$114.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$125.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$104.00	\$ 2,080.00
50	HMA Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 4", Commercial	SY	208	\$55.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$75.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$55.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$48.00	\$ 9,984.00	\$55.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$40.00	\$ 8,320.00
51	Seeding - Aurora Mix	SY	980	\$12.00	\$ 11,760.00	\$9.00	\$ 8,820.00	\$12.00	\$ 11,760.00	\$10.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$14.00	\$ 13,720.00	\$10.00	\$ 9,800.00
52	Items Ordered by Engineer	Allowance	1	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
53	Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$9,094.00	\$ 9,094.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$56,011.00	\$ 56,011.00
54	Inlet Protection	EA	30	\$150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$1.00	\$ 30.00	\$25.00	\$ 750.00	\$145.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$125.00	\$ 3,750.00
55	Temporary Staging	CY	150	\$20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$10.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1.00	\$ 150.00	\$10.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$2.00	\$ 300.00	\$10.00	\$ 1,500.00
56	Non-Special Waste Disposal	TON	150	\$50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$42.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$1.00	\$ 150.00	\$45.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$45.00	\$ 6,750.00
57	Special Waste Disposal	TON	50	\$50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$1.00	\$ 50.00	\$45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$45.00	\$ 2,250.00
Page 2 Total =				\$ 298,691.00		\$ 257,944.00		\$ 253,000.00		\$ 264,923.00		\$ 306,968.50		\$ 285,460.00	
Page 1 Total =				\$ 560,674.00		\$ 492,056.00		\$ 524,666.55		\$ 563,229.00		\$ 532,891.00		\$ 562,310.00	
Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements =				\$ 859,365.00		\$ 750,000.00		\$ 777,666.55		\$ 828,152.00		\$ 839,859.50		\$ 847,770.00	
Percentage Above/Below the Engineer's Estimate =							-12.73%		-9.51%		-3.63%		-2.27%		-1.35%



**Schedule of Prices
New Haven Avenue
Water Main Replacement & Storm Sewer Improvements
Bid 22-21**

Route New Haven Ave - N. Elmwood Dr to N. Russell Ave
 County Kane
 Local Agency City of Aurora

Bids Received 3/09/22 at 2 p.m.

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		Swallow Construction Co. 490 Topsoil Drive West Chicago, IL 60185		Gerardi Sewer & Water Co. 1785 Armitage Ct. Addison, IL 60101		H. Linden & Sons Sewer & Water, Inc 722 E. South St. Unit D Plano, IL 60545		Fox Excavating 1305 S. River St. Batavia, IL 60510		Martam Construction, Inc. 1200 Gasket Dr. Elgin, IL 60120	
				UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1	Abandon Valve Box	EA	9	\$400.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$50.00	\$ 450.00	\$100.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 90.00	\$ -	\$ 360.00	\$ 3,240.00	
2	Abandon Valve Vault	EA	3	\$400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$150.00	\$ 450.00	\$300.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ -	\$ 480.00	\$ 1,440.00	
3	Select Granular Trench Backfill	CY	1,653	\$30.00	\$ 49,590.00	\$0.01	\$ 16.53	\$30.00	\$ 49,590.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,653.00	\$ -	\$ 41.00	\$ 67,773.00	
4	Exploration Trench, 8 Ft	LF	30	\$50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1.00	\$ 30.00	\$1.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 300.00	\$ -	\$ 61.00	\$ 1,830.00	
5	Restrained Joint Gasket, 8"	EA	12	\$100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$150.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$125.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ -	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,400.00	
6	Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP WM, CL 52, 3" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	32	\$60.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$120.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$70.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ -	\$ 188.00	\$ 6,016.00	
7	Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP WM, CL 52, 4" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	22	\$75.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$80.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ -	\$ 167.00	\$ 3,674.00	
8	Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP WM, CL 52, 6"	LF	68	\$85.00	\$ 5,780.00	\$129.00	\$ 8,772.00	\$90.00	\$ 6,120.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 7,276.00	\$ -	\$ 159.00	\$ 10,812.00	
9	Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP WM, CL 52, 8"	LF	2,602	\$90.00	\$ 234,180.00	\$109.00	\$ 283,618.00	\$100.00	\$ 260,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 286,220.00	\$ -	\$ 106.00	\$ 275,812.00	
10	3" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$2,725.00	\$ 2,725.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ -	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 4,780.00	
11	4" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ -	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00	
12	6" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	2	\$4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ -	\$ 5,160.00	\$ 10,320.00	
13	8" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	8	\$4,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$4,250.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ -	\$ 5,680.00	\$ 45,440.00	
14	8" MJ Gate Valve w/Valve Box	EA	1	\$3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,250.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ -	\$ 2,330.00	\$ 2,330.00	
15	Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal	EA	5	\$1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$90.00	\$ 450.00	\$600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ -	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00	
16	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	7	\$5,200.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$8,650.00	\$ 60,550.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ -	\$ 5,620.00	\$ 39,340.00	
17	1" Dia. Curb Stop & B-box	EA	15	\$1,250.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$337.00	\$ 5,055.00	\$650.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ -	\$ 460.00	\$ 6,900.00	
18	1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop	EA	15	\$1,250.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$3,006.50	\$ 45,097.50	\$800.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ -	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 25,650.00	
19	Trenchless Copper Water Service, 1"	LF	838	\$28.00	\$ 23,464.00	\$11.40	\$ 9,553.20	\$15.00	\$ 12,570.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 26,816.00	\$ -	\$ 37.00	\$ 31,006.00	
20	Interior Service Connection Allowance	Allowance	1	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ -	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	
21	Connect to Existing 3" WM	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ -	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 2,660.00	
22	Connect to Existing 4" WM	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ -	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 2,660.00	
23	Connect to Existing 6" WM	EA	7	\$5,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ -	\$ 2,810.00	\$ 19,670.00	
24	Connect to Existing 8" WM	EA	2	\$5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$2,875.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ -	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 5,760.00	
25	Water Main Lowering	FT	20	\$225.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$175.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ -	\$ 241.00	\$ 4,820.00	
26	Sanitary Service Removal and Replacement	LF	60	\$50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$52.50	\$ 3,150.00	\$46.00	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ -	\$ 66.00	\$ 3,960.00	
27	Sanitary Sewer Removal and Replacement	LF	21	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$120.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 1,029.00	\$ -	\$ 89.00	\$ 1,869.00	
28	Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement,	LF	188	\$60.00	\$ 11,280.00	\$106.00	\$ 19,928.00	\$76.00	\$ 14,288.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 12,032.00	\$ -	\$ 76.00	\$ 14,288.00	
29	Storm Sewer - 8" C-900 PVC	LF	11	\$40.00	\$ 440.00	\$115.00	\$ 1,265.00	\$90.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 605.00	\$ -	\$ 74.00	\$ 814.00	
30	Storm Sewer - 12"DIP	LF	8	\$65.00	\$ 520.00	\$142.00	\$ 1,136.00	\$120.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ -	\$ 196.00	\$ 1,568.00	
Page 1 Total =				\$ 560,674.00		\$ 551,286.23		\$ 547,778.00		\$ 537,571.00		\$ -		\$ 628,462.00	



**Schedule of Prices
New Haven Avenue
Water Main Replacement & Storm Sewer Improvements
Bid 22-21**

Route New Haven Ave - N. Elmwood Dr to N. Russell Ave
 County Kane
 Local Agency City of Aurora

Bids Received 3/09/22 at 2 p.m.

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		Swallow Construction Co. 490 Topsoil Drive West Chicago, IL 60185		Gerardi Sewer & Water Co. 1785 Armitage Ct. Addison, IL 60101		H. Linden & Sons Sewer & Water, Inc 722 E. South St. Unit D Plano, IL 60545		Fox Excavating 1305 S. River St. Batavia, IL 60510		Martam Construction, Inc. 1200 Gasket Dr. Elgin, IL 60120	
				UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
31	Storm Sewer - 12" RCP	LF	268	\$60.00	\$ 16,080.00	\$100.00	\$ 26,800.00	\$65.00	\$ 17,420.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 22,512.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 16,080.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 19,564.00
32	Storm Inlet, 2' Dia.	EA	4	\$1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$875.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$1,250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,310.00	\$ 5,240.00
33	Storm Catch Basin, Ty B, 2' Dia.	EA	2	\$2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,880.00	\$ 3,760.00
34	Storm Catch Basin, Ty B, 3' Dia.	EA	8	\$3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$1,850.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 16,960.00
35	Storm Manhole, 4' Dia.	EA	4	\$5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 3,660.00	\$ 14,640.00
36	Connect to Existing Structure without Modification	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00
37	Modify and Connect to Existing Structure	EA	2	\$2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,410.00	\$ 2,820.00
38	Field Adjustments to Proposed Storm Structure	EA	1	\$800.00	\$ 800.00	\$100.00	\$ 100.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 580.00
39	Storm Structures to be Removed	EA	1	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$400.00	\$ 400.00	\$200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
40	Storm Junction Manhole Abandonment & Storm Sewer Reconnection - STA	EA	1	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$400.00	\$ 400.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 680.00
41	Remove Existing Headwall and Connect to Existing Drain Tile	EA	1	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$400.00	\$ 400.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 880.00
42	Temporary Pavement, 2"	SY	153	\$20.00	\$ 3,060.00	\$13.30	\$ 2,034.90	\$8.00	\$ 1,224.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 2,448.00
43	Class D Patching, 6.5" Binder	SY	521	\$55.00	\$ 28,655.00	\$90.00	\$ 46,890.00	\$56.00	\$ 29,176.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 32,302.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 26,050.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 40,117.00
44	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	LF	220	\$35.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$56.50	\$ 12,430.00	\$60.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 12,320.00
45	PCC Sidewalk Removal and Replacement, 5"	SF	853	\$12.00	\$ 10,236.00	\$10.25	\$ 8,743.25	\$15.00	\$ 12,795.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 9,383.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 10,236.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 10,236.00
46	Detectable Warnings	SF	40	\$35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$32.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 1,240.00
47	Remove and Reset Brick Driveway Border	LS	1	\$400.00	\$ 400.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
48	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 6", Residential	SY	68	\$70.00	\$ 4,760.00	\$110.00	\$ 7,480.00	\$90.00	\$ 6,120.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 6,936.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 7,820.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 6,664.00
49	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 8", Commercial	SY	20	\$70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$111.15	\$ 2,223.00	\$108.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 106.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 2,160.00
50	HMA Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 4", Commercial	SY	208	\$55.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$58.00	\$ 12,064.00	\$40.00	\$ 8,320.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 12,064.00
51	Seeding - Aurora Mix	SY	980	\$12.00	\$ 11,760.00	\$12.75	\$ 12,495.00	\$10.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 11,760.00
52	Items Ordered by Engineer	Allowance	1	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
53	Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
54	Inlet Protection	EA	30	\$150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$125.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 6,480.00
55	Temporary Staging	CY	150	\$20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$0.25	\$ 37.50	\$25.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 5,100.00
56	Non-Special Waste Disposal	TON	150	\$50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$0.01	\$ 1.50	\$52.50	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 7,650.00
57	Special Waste Disposal	TON	50	\$50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$0.01	\$ 0.50	\$52.50	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 2,900.00
Page 2 Total =				\$ 298,691.00		\$ 302,079.65		\$ 312,915.00		\$ 339,726.00		\$ 247,506.00		\$ 325,963.00	
Page 1 Total =				\$ 560,674.00		\$ 551,286.23		\$ 547,778.00		\$ 537,571.00		Incomplete Bid		\$ 628,462.00	
Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements =				\$ 859,365.00		\$ 853,365.88		\$ 860,693.00		\$ 877,297.00		\$ 897,386.00		\$ 954,425.00	
Percentage Above/Below the Engineer's Estimate =						-0.70%		0.15%		2.09%				11.06%	